ORDINANCE 121-19

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF DELMAR, IOWA BY AMENDING THE TITLE III COMMUNITY PROTECTION, CHAPTER 1 OFFENSES, SECTION 3-1-5.6.C PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH, CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF DELMAR IOWA TO ALLOW A FIRING RANGE OR ARCHERY RANGE WITHIN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS WITH AN APPROVED PERMIT BY THE CITY COUNCIL

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Delmar, Iowa:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend Chapter 1, Section 3-1-5.6.C to include an archery range as an allowed operation if granted through a permit of the City Council

SECTION 2. SECTION REPEALED: Title III, Chapter 1, Section 3-1-5.6.C of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Delmar, Iowa is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. NEW SECTION AMENDED:

3-1-5.6.C: The City Council may, upon application in writing, grant a permit for the operation of a firing range or archery range in which the discharge of firearms or archery for training, recreational or competitive events would be allowed upon showing that the range would be under the direction of a competent organization, group, or individual. The term "shooting of a bow and arrow" means to place the nock of an arrow in the string of a bow or of any other object and to release the arrow in such fashion that, when the string is pulled and released, the arrow thrusts forward.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Delmar, Iowa, on the 9^{th} day of OCTOBER, 2019 and approved the 9^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

Patty Hardin Mayor

	r any riarani, mayor
Attest:	
Melissa Conner, City Clerk	-
I certify that the foregoing was published	as an Ordinance 121-19 on the day of October 2019.
	Melissa Conner, City Clerk